— Financing of the Transactions” for additional information regarding the anticipated financing of the transactions.

Broadcom plans to fund the cash portion of the transactions through a combination of (i) cash on hand and
(ii) new debt financing. Broadcom intends to borrow $32.0 billion for the transactions. Broadcom expects to replace
the commitments in respect of the bridge facility prior to the consummation of the transactions with the proceeds
from the issuance of one or more series of senior unsecured debt securities and/or other incurrences of indebtedness.
Since terms of the senior unsecured debt securities and/or other indebtedness are currently unavailable, the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is prepared using the terms of the bridge facility, as
further discussed in Note 6.

127

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
 AS OF JULY 31, 2022

 (dollars and shares outstanding in millions)

Historical
Pro Forma

 CombinedBroadcom Inc. VMware, Inc.
Reclassification

 Adjustments
 (Note 2)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Financing
 Adjustments

 (Note 6)
As of July 31,

 2022
As of July 29,

 2022
As of July 31,

 2022

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,977 $ 3,242 $ —  $(30,243) 4(a) $31,400 6(a) $ 11,922
   (22) 4(a)
   (2,000) 4(a)
   (310) 4(b)
   (120) 4(c)
   (2) 4(n)

Trade accounts
receivable, net 2,708 2,073 —  1,267 4(d) —  6,048

Inventory 1,838 — —  —  —  1,838
Due from related parties — 1,267 —  (1,267) 4(d) —  —
Other current assets 1,038 636 —  (31) 4(e) —  1,643

Total current assets 15,561 7,218 —  (32,728)  31,400  21,451
Long-term assets:

Property, plant and
equipment, net 2,250 1,550 —  187 4(f) —  3,984

   (3) 4(f)
Deferred tax assets — 5,986 (5,986) 2(a) —  —  —
Goodwill 43,608 9,598 —  47,543 4(g) —  91,151

   (9,598) 4(h)
Intangible assets, net 8,174 589 —  29,411 4(i) —  38,174
Due from related parties –

 non-current — 189 —  (189) 4(d) —  —
Other long-term assets 1,733 2,863 5,986 2(a) (1,326) 4(e) —  3,118

   85 4(f)
   189 4(d)
   (5,986) 4(o)
  (426) 4(o)

Total assets $71,326 $27,993 $ —  $ 27,159  $31,400  $157,878

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 712 $ 208 $ —  $ 87 4(d) $ —  $ 1,006

   (1) 4(c)
Unearned revenue — 6,388 (6,388) 2(b) —  —  —
Employee compensation

and benefits 1,079 — 1,105 2(b) —  —  2,184
Current portion of long-

term debt 304 — 6 2(b) — 4(f) 31,400 6(a) 31,710
Due to related parties — 202 —  (202) 4(d)   —
Other current liabilities 4,607 2,683 5,277 2(b) 18 4(f) —  12,691

   115 4(d)
  (9) 4(c)

Total current liabilities 6,702 9,481 —  8  31,400  47,591

Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt 39,191 11,181 37 2(c) 69 4(j) —  47,610
   (2,000) 4(k)
   (865) 4(l)
   (3) 4(f)

Unearned revenue – non-
current — 4,843 (4,843) 2(c) —  —  —

Income tax payable — 253 (253) 2(c) —  —  —
Operating lease liabilities — 889 (889) 2(c) —  —  —
Due to related parties – non-

current — 802 —  (802) 4(d) —  —
Other long-term liabilities 4,530 404 5,948 2(c) 69 4(f) —  13,786

   802 4(d)
   2,459 4(o)
  (426) 4(o)

Total liabilities 50,423 27,853 —  (689)  31,400  108,987

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

128

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
 AS OF JULY 31, 2022 - (CONTINUED)

 (dollars and shares outstanding in millions)

Historical

Pro Forma
 Combined

Broadcom
Inc. VMware, Inc.

Reclassification
 Adjustments

 (Note 2)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Financing
 Adjustments

 (Note 6)
As of July 31,

 2022
As of July 29,

 2022
As of July 31,

 2022

Commitments and
contingencies

Preferred stock
dividend obligation 27 — —  —  —  27

[…]

47,543 4(g)
   (9,598) 4(h)
   29,411 4(i)
   (69) 4(j)
   2,000 4(k)
   865 4(l)
   426 4(m)
   (3) 4(n)
   (8,445) 4(o)

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (114) (13) —  13 4(m) —  (114)

Total stockholder's
equity (deficit) 20,876 140 —  27,848  —  48,864

Total liabilities and
equity (deficit) $71,326 $27,993 $  —  $ 27,159  $31,400  $157,878

Shares of common stock issued

and outstanding 405 423 —  54 4(a) —  459
   (423) 4(m)
   — 4(n)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

129

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2022

 (dollars and weighted average shares outstanding in millions, except per share amounts)
 Historical

Pro Forma
 Combined

 Broadcom Inc. VMware, Inc.

For the Nine
 Months

Ended
 July 31, 2022

For the Nine
 Months

Ended
 July 29, 2022

Reclassification
Adjustments

 (Note 2)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Financing
 Adjustments

(Note 6)

For the Nine
 Months Ended

July 31, 2022

Net revenue:

Products $19,097 $ — $ —  $ —  $ —  $19,097
Subscriptions and services 5,176 — 9,955 2(d) —  —  15,131
License — 2,404 (2,404) 2(d) —  —  —
Subscription and SaaS — 2,711 (2,711) 2(d) —  —  —
Services — 4,840 (4,840) 2(d) —  —  —

Total net revenue 24,273 9,955 —  —  —  34,228
Cost of revenue:

Cost of products sold 5,488 — —  —  —  5,488
Cost of subscriptions and

services 470 — 1,812 2(e) (145) 5(a) —  2,125
   (48) 5(b)
   42 5(b)
   (87) 5(c)
   81 5(c)

Cost of license revenue — 115 (115) 2(e) —  —  —
Cost of subscription and

SaaS revenue — 575 (575) 2(e) —  —  —
Cost of services revenue — 1,122 (1,122) 2(e) —  —  —
Amortization of acquisition-

related intangible assets 2,142 — —  2,273 5(a) —  4,415
Restructuring charges 4 — —  —  —  4

Total cost of revenue 8,104 1,812 —  2,116  —  12,032
Gross margin 16,169 8,143 —  (2,116)  —  22,196
Research and development 3,722 2,383 —  (8) 5(a) —  6,063
   (64) 5(b)
   57 5(b)
   (404) 5(c)
   377 5(c)
Selling, general and

administrative 1,012 — 3,995 2(f) (51) 5(a) —  4,483
   (111) 5(b)
   98 5(b)
   (364) 5(c)
   339 5(c)
   (435) 5(d)
Sales and marketing — 3,208 (3,208) 2(f) —  —  —
General and administrative — 787 (787) 2(f) —  —  —
Amortization of acquisition-

related intangible asset 1,154 — —  925 5(a) —  2,079
Restructuring, impairment and

disposal charges 42 — 7 2(h) —  —  49
Realignment — 7 (7) 2(h) —  —  —

Total operating expenses 5,930 6,385 —  359  —  12,674
Operating income 10,239 1,758 —  (2,475)  —  9,522
Investment income — 9 (9) 2(g) —  —  —
Interest expense (1,331) (224) —  (53) 5(e) (1,967) 6(b) (3,575)
Other income (expense), net (94) (75) 9 2(g) —  —  (160)

Income before income taxes 8,814 1,468 —  (2,528)  (1,967)  5,787
Provision for (benefit from)

income taxes 678 293 —  (276) 5(f) (354) 5(f) 341

Net income 8,136 1,175 —  (2,252)  (1,613)  5,446
Dividends on preferred stock (224) — —  —  —  (224)

Net income attributable to
common stock $ 7,912 $1,175 $ —  $(2,252)  $(1,613)  $ 5,222

Net income per share

attributable to common stock:

Basic $ 19.39   $ 11.30 5(i)
Diluted $ 18.70   $ 10.59 5(i)

Weighted-average shares used in

per share calculations:

Basic 408   462
Diluted 435   493

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

130

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2021

 (dollars and weighted average shares outstanding in millions, except per share amounts)

 Historical   Pro Forma